
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020 - 7:00 pm 
Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Barking 

 
Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Glenda Paddle 
 
 
Date of publication: 20 December 2019       
                                                                                                            Chris Naylor 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: John Dawe 
Tel. 020 8227 2135 

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 

  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

LICENSING MATTERS  
 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure.  

 
Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018  

 
Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure  

 
                                                                                                                        Ward 
 
                                                                                                                    Gascoigne 

 
3. Way 2 Save - 147 Ripple Road Barking - Variation of 

Premises Licence (Pages 7 - 37)  
 

  

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


 

 

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent   

 

  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.   

 

  

Private Business 
  
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in 
the private part of the agenda, with reference to the rel
[...]
://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 
Procedure for Premises Licence Applications (and Variations) 

 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. All Parties introduced to the Sub Committee 
 
2. The Procedure is read out. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will present the application. 
 
4. Objectors that have made valid representations will be invited to speak.  Statutory 

consultees (e.g. the Police, Fire Brigade etc.) will be invited to speak before any other 
objectors to the application.  In the case of members of the public and other interested 
parties (for example: elected representatives acting on behalf of their constituents; local 
residents; interested organisations etc) who have made valid representations, they 
must have given notice of their intention to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the 
Sub Committee meeting and will be given a target time of three minutes (or, at the 
discretion of the Chair, longer).  Statutory consultees that have made valid 
representations are not required to register to speak at the meeting. 

 
5. The Applicant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections. 
 
6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant / 

objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is 
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their 
considerations. 

 
7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private. 
 
8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision. 
 
 
Notes 
 

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted. 

 

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application. 

 

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period. 

 

 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward. 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 7 January 2020 
 

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Way 2 Save 147 Ripple Road Barking, IG11 7PW – Variation of a 
Premises Licence 
 

Report of the Director, Law and Governance 
 

Open Report  
 

For Decision  

Wards Affected: Gascoigne 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Theo Lamptey – Service Manager Regulatory Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 5655  
E-mail: Theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Andy Opie, Operational Director, Enforcement Services 
 

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director, Law and Governance 

 

Summary 
 
An application for the Variation of a Premises Licence held by Mr. Murat Alma in respect of Way 2 
Save, 147 Ripple Road Barking has been made. 
 
Four representations against the application have been received. These are from the Licensing 
Authority Responsible Authority Officer under the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime 
& Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance; together with three further representations 
from three Ward Councillors, under the Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety. 
 
The matter is being put to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together with any 
oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application.  
 

Reason(s) 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council, as Licensing Authority for the area, has a duty to 
consider and determine each valid application submitted. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for:  

 

 The sale and supply of alcohol 

 Regulated entertainment 

 Late night refreshment 
 

1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of 
the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local 
licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and 
supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the 
area within which they live. 
 

1.3 Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During 
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to 
make representations concerning the application. Representations must relate to 
one or more of the four licensing objectives. These are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm.  
 

1.4 Where representations are received, and these are neither conciliated or withdrawn, 
then the local licensing authority must hold a public hearing to determine the matter. 
 

 
2. Proposals and Issues  
 
 The Application under Consideration 
 
2.1 On the 11 November 2019 an application for a variation of a premises licence was received 

from Mr. Murat Alma. The application is in respect of Way 2 Save, 147 Ripple Road Barking 
IG11 7PW. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A.   

 
2.2 The application is to vary the hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 

to 07:00 to 02:00 daily with the premises open for the same hours.   
 
2.3 The current licence permits the following licensable activities and hours: 
 
 Supply of alcohol  

 09:00 to 23:00 daily.  

 

The opening hours of the premises  
 

 07:00 to 00:00 daily. 
 

A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix B. 
 
2.4 The Designated Premises Supervisor at the time of the application was Mr. Can Alma. 
 
2.5 Representations 
 
2.6 A representation against this application has been received from the Licensing Authority 

Responsible Authority Officer. The grounds of objection are under the Licensing Objectives 
of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance which is 
attached as Appendix C.   
 

2.7      Three further representations have been received by three ward Councillors, under the 
Licensing Objectives of the Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public 
Safety which is attached as Appendix D. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



2.8 The Premises Operating History 
   
2.9  January 2016 - the licence was first transferred to the current licence holder, Mr Murat 

Alma, who also became the DPS. The licensable activities permitted were the Sale of 
Alcohol between the hours of 07:00 to 01:00 Sunday to Thursday and Friday & Saturday 
until 02:00am with opening hours 24 hours a day. 
 

2.10  December 2016 - Variation submitted to allow the premises to sell alcohol 24 hours a day. 
For this application Mr Alma offered no extra conditions. The applica
[...]
Police and the Licensing Authority 
made further representations adding to their original one. The application was heard by the 
Licensing Sub Committee on the 28 November 2018, the Application was refused.  

 
2.15     October 2018 – Application received to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor to Mr 

Can Alma with Mr Murat Alma remaining as the Licence Holder. 
 
2.16     16 December 2019 – Visit carried out by Senior Licensing officer and noted apart from 

query around sales of single cans / bottles premises was compliant and looked to be well 
run. 

 
 Local Area 

 
2.17 A map of the local area is attached as Appendix E. The location of the application 

premises is marked on the map. 
 
3. Options Appraisal  
 
3.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 

representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters that 
are to be considered. 

Page 9



 
3.2 The Sub-Committee is required to consider each application on its own individual merits 

with all relevant matters taken into account.  Findings on issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
3.3 Having considered the application, the representations and all relevant submissions, the 

Sub-Committee must decide what action is appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
In doing so the Sub-Committee may decide either to grant, part-grant or refuse the 
application. 

 
3.4 In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee must have regard to: 
 

 The Act 

 Secondary regulations 

 The Guidance issued to Local Licensing Authorities by the Home Office (current version 
April 2018) 

 The Barking and Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022. 
 
3.5 If any party is aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee, they have the right to 

appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court.  Appeals may be made within 21 days of 
notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 

 
4. Consultation  
 
4.1 The applica
[...]
the  premises 

by displaying polite notices for customers attention 
 

Page 27



  

 
 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  
 
 
 
Hearing 2nd February 2017 
 
 

1. CCTV to cover the front and the sides of the premises ensuring full visibility at street 
level taking into account the awnings.  
 

 
2. No single cans or bottles of beer and cider to be sold at the premises. 

 
3. No beers, perries and ciders with an ABV of 6.5% and over will be sold at the 

premises. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Full Review Hearing Decision on 8 January 2018 after expedited Hearing on 15th December 
2017 
 
 
 

1.  All alcohol displays will be covered by rigid lockable steel shutters which will be 
locked shut outside of permitted hours. For the sale of alcohol the shutters must cover 
the entire alcohol display so as to prevent customers gaining access to the alcohol 
outside of permitted hours 

 
2. The keys for the shutter must be kept locked away or in the custody of the PLH, DPS 

or Duty Manager at all times 
 

3. Clear notices stating the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises must be prominently displayed at the entrance door to the premises, by the 
tills, and by/above the alcohol displays 

 
4. At all times that alcohol is offered for sale, a personal license holder shall be present 

at the premises 
 

5. The shop front shall remain well lit at all times 
 

6. The premises will maintain a CCTV system accompanied by a panic button providing 
for police response. 

 
7. CCTV shall be installed in the locker room and in any areas of the premises where 

alcohol is kept, stored or sold 
 

Page 28



  

8. A staff sign in book will be maintained to, in particular but not be limited to, record the 
sign in and sign out times of personal license holders and must be made available to 
police, council and other authorised staff or other government agencies 

 
9. A full human resources management system must be maintained where all relevant 

documents are stored for each individual member of staff 
 

10. All copies of relevant documents for members of staff will be maintained for a period of 
24 months post termination of employment and will be made available to police, UK 
border agency and council licensing officers on request 

 
11. The premises license holder will work with people force international or any other 

similar agency to carry out checks on the home office website and verify the 
identification documents such as right to work documents to ensure that all new 
members of staff can be legally employed 

 
12. No new member of staff will be able to work at the premises unless they have 

provided satisfactory proof of identification and of their right to work in the UK. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



  

Annex 4 – Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



  

 
Part B  -  Premises licence Summary 
 
Licensing Department 
Pondfield House, 
100 Wantz Road, 
Dagenham,  
Essex, 
RM10 8PP 

 

Issue Date  18 October  2018 Premises licence number 20996 

 
Part 1 - Premises details  
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or  
Description 
Way-2-Save 
147 Ripple Road 
Barking 
Essex  
IG11 7PW 

Telephone number  

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates  
Not applicable 
 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
Supply of Alcohol 
 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Supply of Alcohol  
Monday       09:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday      09:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday 09:00 to 23:00 
Thursday     09:00 to 23:00 
Friday          09:00 to 23:00 
Saturday      09:00 to 23:00 
Sunday        09:00 to 23:00 

 

The opening hours of the premises  
  

Monday       07:00 to Midnight 
Tuesday      07:00 to Midnight 
Wednesday 07:00 to Midnight 
Thursday     07:00 to Midnight 
Friday          07:00 to Midnight 
Saturday      07:00 to Midnight 
Sunday        07:00 to Midnight 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ 
or off supplies 
Alcohol will be supplied for consumption off the premises 

 

Page 31



  

Part 2  
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 
Mr Murat Alma 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable)  
Not applicable 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises 
the supply of alcohol    
Mr Can Alma 

 

Page 32



                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX C 

LICENSING AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION  

 

Dear Rachel, 

I write with regard to the application by Murat Alma for a variation of the current premises licence 

issued in respect of the premises known as Way 2 Save at 147 Ripple Road, Barking, IG11 7PW, 

seeking to extend the licensed hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises to allow 

sales to take place between the hours of 07.00 to 02.00 seven days a week. 

Please note that I wish to lodge a representation on behalf of the Licensing Authority under the 

licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 

nuisance 

The representation is made in the knowledge that: 

 Mr Alma has held a premises licence in respect of these premises for a number of years 

 In February 2017 Mr Alma was granted a variation of that licence which provided 24/7 
licensed operation 

 In January 2018 that licence was subject of a summary review lodged by the Commissioner 
of Police on the grounds of serious crime and / or disorder and this resulted in the licensed 
hours of the premises being reduced to end at 23.00 

 In November 2018 an application to vary the licensed hours back up until 02.00 was refused 
by the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

This latest application to extend the premises licensed operating hours makes little attempt to address 

how the premises intend to avoid a repeat of the circumstances that led to the late night licensed 

operation of the premises being curtailed back in 2018. It offers only that 3 members of staff will be on 

duty after 23.00 and that one will be given a role to ensure people are not loitering or drinking outside 

the premises. 

While, as far as I am aware, the premises have operated free from incident since the reduction of 

hours and that the designated premises supervisor named on the licence changed in 2018, a return to 

late night licensed operation impacts upon the nature of the business and the issues that the 

premises staff may need to deal with. The premises evidently had problems when it last operated in 

this way and I would wish to be assured and have evidence that the premises current management 

have properly reviewed and risk-assessed the situation and identified how they can prevent a reprise 

of previous concerns. 

 

Richard Parkins 

Senior Licensing Officer 

Regulatory Services 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

Barking Town Hall 

Town Hall Square 

Barking, IG11 7LU 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                     APPENDIX D 

Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence in respect of the Way 2 Save, 47 Ripple 

Road, Barking  

Three representations have been received within the consultation period from the Gascoigne Ward 

Councillors as follows: 

Councillor Twomey  

Councillor Twomey “opposes the longer opening hours on the basis of the prevention of public 

nuisance and potentially prevention of crime and disorder. In his view it is highly unlikely that there is 

a need for this extension from the nearby community, who have over the years sent numerous 

complaints to the council around noise and disruption in particular.   

This extension is likely to bring in people from further afield causing more public nuisance and 

potentially crime and disorder as the alcohol sold at this time of the evening/early hours of the 

morning will be drunk outside of the premises and in the close vicinity.”  

Councillor Ashraf   

Councillor Ashraf “Concours with Councillor Twomey” and lodges a representation on the basis of the 

following licensing objectives – “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; the Prevention of Public 

Nuisance; and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

Councillor Ashraf notes that “we spent months working with Police team on this” and now that the 

situation is improved does not want the disruption to return”.  

Councillor Ashraf also believes “Public safety is still an ongoing issue.”   

And with regard to “the Prevention of Public Nuisance; and the Protection of Children from Harm I had 

received several complaints from surrounding residents”, and “we can’t afford to go back to square 

one.”  

Councillor Aziz   

Councillor Aziz opposes the application under the licensing objectives of the Prevention of Public 

Nuisance and Public Safety stating “There have been problems regarding noise from this area 

previously, therefore this extension will only increase public nuisance, reduce public safety and 

potentially increase crimes within the area.”  

 

Rachel Taylor Licensing Case Officer  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E 
 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Way 2 Save - 147 Ripple Road Barking - Variation of Premises Licence
	Variation Application - Appendix A
	Redacted Premises Licence - Appendix B
	Licensing Officer representation - Appendix C
	Gascoigne ward councillor representa

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 7 January 2020 

(7:00  - 8:16 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Glenda 
Paddle 
 
 

12. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
13. Way 2 Save - 147 Ripple Road Barking - Variation of Premises Licence 
 
 The Licensing Officer Case Officer presented a report regarding an application for 

the variation of a premises licence held by Mr Murat Alma in respect of Way 2 
Save, 147 Ripple Road, Barking.  
 
The current premises licence authorised the premises to be open from Monday to 
Sunday, from 07:00 to 0:00. The Licensing activities of the sale of alcohol were 
permitted from the hours of 09.00 to 23.00 every day.  
 
The application sought to vary the hours for the sale of alcohol for consumption off 
the premises to 07:00 to 02:00 daily with the premises open for the same hours.  
 
This matter was brought before Sub-Committee following representations received 
from the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer (LARAO) and from the 
three Gascoigne Ward Councillors which referenced the licence objectives of the 
Prevention of Crime, the Prevention of Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm. The representation from the LARAO, however was withdrawn at the 
start of the meeting following agreement reached amending the hours applied for 
under the variation and on the basis of additional conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the LARAO who updated Members on the 
agreements reached and the performance of Way to Save over the last fourteen 
months since the decision was taken to initially temporarily suspend the premises 
licence pending the subsequent reduction of the licence hours. 
 
Members then heard from the applicant’s legal representative who presented a 
submission as detailed in a supplementary report before the Sub-Committee 
responding to the representations of the Licensing Authority. In summary he 
acknowledged that prior to the determination of the review which had led to 
reduced licensing hours, a number of the licence conditions had been breached 
and that generally the performance and management of the premises had been 
chaotic. However, the subsequent change in management and staff, and the 
implementation of additional practices, safeguards and procedures in the way the 
shop was now being managed meant that the current license and conditions were 
now being fully adhered to. 
 
The Legal representative stated that there had been no complaints about the shop 



in the past fourteen months, including two extended TEN’s over the Christmas 
period. There were no complaints presented before the Sub-Committee from 
residents, or from either the Police, Environmental Health or Public Health. This he 
suggested was evidence of the proper management of the shop now. 
 
The Sub-Committee then received a representation from Councillor Ashraf, 
Gascoigne Ward Councillor and Deputy Leader, who stated her concerns as 
outlined in her submission set out in an appendix to the report. She challenged a 
statement made by the applicant in their written submission suggesting that the 
demographics of the area had changed significantly and questioned the   
effectiveness and validity of the steps and measures that had been put in place, 
suggesting that the past problems were no longer an issue due solely to the 
reduction in licensing hours.  
 
She also suggested that the absence of objection from the Police was more a 
matter of resources rather than acquiescence to the application, and that whilst 
there were no written complaints from residents, their concerns had been raised 
with her and her two other ward councillor colleagues.   
 
The Sub Committee noted that following the proposal presented to the applicant 
by the LARAO prior to the hearing, he had conceded a variation in the application 
limiting the sale of alcohol to start at 8am rather than 7.00am and end at 1.00am 
rather than 2.00am along with a number of additional licence conditions. 
 
Each party then summed up their position and Sub-Committee retired to consider 
its decision. 
 
Upon reconvening the Sub-Committee stated its concerns that permitting the sale 
of alcohol from 8.00am potentially posed a risk to children, given the proximity of 
nearby schools. It noted the applicant’s concession from the application to end 
alcohol sales one hour earlier at 1.00am and it took the view that this was a 
sensible approach given the assertion that it was the controls on licensing hours 
now in place that was the reason for the improvement in the running of the 
premises. 
. 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the additional measures suggested by the LARAO 
and noted that the applicant had accepted all of these apart from the condition 
relating to the minimum number of bottles or cans which could be purchased in a 
single transaction. In this respect the Sub-Committee felt that a minimum of two 
bottles or cans as proposed by the applicant could potentially encourage more 
street drinkers in the locality of the shop and that the prevention of nuisance was 
therefore best met by imposing a minimum sale of four cans or bottles. 
  
The decision was therefore to allow a variation to the licence as sought on the 
application with the following amendments and additions: 
 

1. Alcohol will be sold from the current 9.00am until 1.00am each day, seven 
days a week 

2. There will be a minimum purchase of four cans or bottles of lager or cider 
and that signage must be prominently displayed stating that bottles and 
cans of cider and beer may not be sold singularly, and that the minimum 
sale is in quantities of four.   



3. There will be a minimum of three members of staff on duty after 11.00pm 
each day 

4. After 11.00pm each day, one member of staff will be tasked to monitor 
activity outside of the premises 

5. Staff on duty at night will include a female member of staff 
6. A personal licence holder will be present on the premises at all times 
7. A member of the management team will attend conflict management 

training and will cascade this to all staff 
 
All parties were reminded that they have a right to appeal against this decision to 
the Magistrates Court within 21 days.   
 
 


